



THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 391 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 6 আগষ্ট, 2018, 15 শাওণ, 1940 (শক) No. 391 Dispur, Monday, 6th August, 2018, 15th Sravana, 1940 (S.E.)

> GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT :: DISPUR

NOTIFICATION

The 31st July, 2018

No. UDD(M)93/2013/149.- In exercise of power conferred under clause (d) of Sub - Section (1) of Section 4 of the Assam Municipal Act, 1956, the Governor of Assam intends to abolish the Majuli Town Committee constituted vide Government Notification No. UDD(M)93/2013/55 dated 24th December, 2014 in the District of Majuli (then Jorhat). It is also notified for general information that upon abolition of the Majuli Town Committee, the constituent area will remain under Panchayats as they were before formation of the Town Committee and the Assam Municipal Act, 1956 and all Rules and Bye-laws made, Orders, Directions and Notices issued and Powers conferred thereunder shall cease to apply in the area.

Any inhabitant of any part of the area defined in the aforesaid Government Notification or any rate- payer of the Majuli Town Committee may submit any objection to anything contained in this Notification, through the Deputy Commissioner, Majuli within 42 (forty two) days from the date of publication of this Notification and the undersigned will take into consideration any such objection, received during the period, while finally deciding the matter of abolition of the Majuli Town Committee.

> HITESH DEV SARMA, Secretary to the Government of Assam, Urban Development Department.